
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 15th July, 2024, 1.30 pm - George Meehan House 294 High 
Road N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting Here) 
 
 
Councillor Emily Arkell – Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda items 7&10 ). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmFlMTMxODAtZDlhMC00ZWVkLWIyOWYtOGIxYzI4MDQ3NWVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 

6. PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE 
FINSBURY PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 AND 2028  (PAGES 1 - 48) 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 9 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

9. EXEMPT PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE 
FINSBURY PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 AND 2028  (PAGES 49 - 50) 
 
Exempt information pertaining to item above. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 



 

Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director  of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 05 July 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 14  

Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 15 July 2024 
 
Item number: N/A 
 
Title: Park hire applications by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park to 

stage two multi-event music weekends in August 2024, 2025, 2026, 
2027 and 2028 

 
Report  
Authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Resident Experience 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Jones, Events & Partnerships Manager 

sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 5699 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1 This report seeks a determination of several applications made by Krank Events 
Limited (the Applicant) to hire Finsbury Park for a period in July/August each year 
between 2024 and 2028, to stage two consecutive multi-event music weekends. 

 
1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 
2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable. 
 

3. Recommendations  

The Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities and Leisure is recommended: 

3.1  Pursuant to Contract Standing Order 16.02, to authorise the Director of 
Environment and Resident Experience to 

 
(1) Approve conditional, in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 
Applicant (for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.11) and  

 
(2) Agree the park hire terms and conditions to hire Finsbury Park to the Applicant 
(for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.11) provided that 
the Director of Environment and Resident Experience is satisfied with the terms 
of any proposed agreements and permissions.  
 

4. Reasons for decision 

4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member. It is 
considered that this decision is non-key because it is (a) not likely to result in the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 14  

local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function 
to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority. 

 
4.2 With respect to (b) the impact of the proposed decision on communities is not 

considered to be significant because the area does not comprise an area of two 
or more wards. And whilst some Finsbury Park events sometimes receive strong 
local feeling from a section of the community, there is active engagement and 
opportunity for stakeholders to feedback. Feedback given on the applications 
covered in this report can be found at 6.35 below. Also, any impacts of the events 
are not significant and have no lasting effect given the short duration of the events 
during the year.  

 
4.3 If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 

for the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing and the police - before 
final approval is given.  

 
4.4 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 

Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park 
(the park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to 
the borough were lost. 

 

5. Alternative options considered. 

5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the park 
for a limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the applications.  
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of 
the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 

6. Background information 

6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 
benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer the 
residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable and 

varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the parks 
and greenspace infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative impacts 
which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions, as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy, specifically 

relate to Finsbury Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that of 
continued public use of the park through the busiest summer months is achieved. 
These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited to 

5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for 

additional events 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 14  

 Duration of major scale events will be of 1 – 3 days per event 

 No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays” 

6.4 In October 2023, the Council received a number of applications from Krank 
Events Ltd (the Applicant) to hire the park to stage two consecutive three-day 
weekends of music festivals to take place in August of each year between 2024 
and 2028.  

 
6.5 The Policy details the approval process for determining application
[...]
leviate pressure on the 
plane trees in the northern section of the park to further enhance tree protection. 
Much of the heavy infrastructure (such as the stage and footfall) takes place on 
the carriageway, minimising damage to grass areas. It also means that vehicles 
involved in the build, break and supplies for the event have ease of access on 
the internal park carriageway, from the Endymion Road vehicle entrance, through 
to the event space, with minimal need to cross grass. 

 
6.20 The site location to the north of the park and the fact that large London plane 

trees overhang the site helps contain some sound emanating. In the years of 
previous operation, only a small number of noise complaints have been received 
compared with the number of households in the vicinity of the event. 

 
6.21 The majority of visitors to the event travel on foot or by underground, exiting at 

Manor House tube station. This provides ease of access into the event arena 
which is located a few metres within the park’s Manor House gate. Egress from 
the event takes place in the same way, meaning that the majority of visitors do 
not pass residential properties. 

 
6.22 The event space is designed to accommodate up to 9,999 attendees, all 

infrastructure and staff and to hold 5 regulated music event days in the park. 
 
6.23 The total area used for these two weekends of events equates to approximately 

7% of the park. The remaining 93% of the park, and all facilities, remain open to 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 14  

the public at all times. The revised design of the site for 2024 and beyond is an 
increase of 2% of the overall park site space.  

 
6.24 The areas used for quieter, informal recreational activity including all formally laid 

out horticultural spaces such as the Mackenzie Gardens, and the wider expanses 
of grass areas including the bandstand field, reservoir and Seven Sisters Road 
field all remain open and accessible to the public while these events take place. 
[...]
that discussions take place in a much more planned way, rather than 
reactively.  

 

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 14  

Cllr Abela, Harringay Ward Councillor 
Issues: Increase in attendance and event days, ecological impact, noise, crowd 
management 

 
In regard to the proposed increase in attendance and event days, this has been 
addressed above.  

 
In addition to what has already been said above regarding the ecology of the 
park, it is worth noting The Woodland Trust’s guidance provided relates 
specifically to veteran or mature trees. None of the trees located in Finsbury Park, 
including the London plane trees, are classified as veteran or mature. 
Furthermore, as custodians of the park, it is for the Council to detail what 
protection measures hirers need to put in place to protect the infrastructure and 
ecology of the park. These will be reviewed once the Biodiversity Management 
Plan has been completed.  

 
In regard to noise, this is regulated by the Premises Licence. However, in the 
years that the event has been taking place, none of the noise limits put in place 
have been breached.  

 
Crowd management is part of the Event Management Plan which is overseen by 
the Safety Advisory Group. This will only be signed off allowing the events to 
proceed if all members of the Group are satisfied with all aspects of the Event 
Management Plan.  

 
Cllr Brabazon, Harringay Ward Member 
Issues raised: income and community benefit, relocate event site, ecology 
protection. 

 
The hire fee is subject to commercial sensitivities; however, all hirers are charged 
in accordance with the hire fees and charges set by Cabinet. As the fees and 
charges are based on capacity and number of event days, if the current proposals 
are approved, then the hire fee charged, will increase. 

 
As part of the hire fee, an addition charge is added called an Environmental 
Impact Fee. This charge is set aside for Finsbury Park stakeholders to bid for, 
with the aim of providing act
[...]
 Finsbury Park in these 

circumstances was settled in a High Court challenge for judicial review brought 
by the Friends of Finsbury Park (the Friends) against the decision to permit the 
application to stage Wireless 2016 in the park.  

 
10.2.3 In summary, the judge ruled that the provisions of section 44 of the Public Health 

Amendment Act 1890; The Ministry of Housing and Local Government 
Provisional Order Confirmation (Greater London Parks and Open Spaces) Act 
1967 and section 145 of the Local Government Act 1972 – all of which govern 

Page 11



 

Page 12 of 14  

the ability to permit entertainment in open spaces such as the park – “creates 
different powers for different places subject to different limitations”. Accordingly, 
the judge went on to rule that “s145 of the 1972 Act, of itself and standing alone, 
provides the Council with the necessary power to permit Wireless 2016 to take 
place in the Park”. 

 
10.2.4 The significance of that ruling, was that the restriction placed on the amount of 

the park which could be enclosed or set apart to facilitate the event, and the 
duration for such enclosure as prescribed under the 1890 and 1967 Acts – “one 
acre or one tenth of the [park] whichever is greater” / “12 days in any one year, 
nor four [six in London] consecutive days on any one occasion” – simply did not 
apply.  

 
10.2.5 The Friends then appealed to the Court of Appeal.  However, the appeal was 

dismissed on 16th November 2017, with all three judges ruling that the High Court 
judge had correctly identified what the legal power position was. 

 
10.2.6. The Friends then sought permission to appeal to the Supreme Court.  However, 

that application was dismissed on 26th June 2018 on the grounds that it “does not 
raise an arguable point of law”. 

 
10.2.7 The Assistant Director for Legal and Governance sees no legal reasons 

preventing the Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities and Leisure from 
approving the recommendations in the re
[...]
 to 

hire Finsbury Park for two multi-event weekends each year from 2024 to 2028. 
 
11.4 Part B – Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 
 

12. Background papers 

Page 13



 

Page 14 of 14  

12.1 Haringey Outdoor Events Policy - 
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-
%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf 

Page 14

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf


Appendix 1: 

List of Finsbury Park stakeholders who were consulted 

Recognised stakeholder consultation 
As set out in the Outdoor Events Policy, stakeholders were emailed on 15 January 2024 with details of 
the Krank Events Ltd park hire applications received for Finsbury Park 2024-2028.  
 
38 external stakeholder groups, plus internal Council colleagues and statutory bodies including the 
police, fire, ambulance and transport providers were emailed giving 10 working days to respond to the 
application with comments.  
 
A full list of stakeholders is below. Those marked in green provided a response to the consultation. 

External stakeholders Internal council colleagues Statutory bodies 

Access to Sport Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Communities and Leisure 

London Fire Brigade 

Alpha Dog Club Parks Service Metropolitan Police 
Service 

Ambler Primary School  Licensing / Regulatory 
Services 

London Ambulance 
Service 

Be Military Fitness Food Safety Team Transport for London 

Edible Landscapes Emergency Planning Team Govia Thameslink Railway 

Finsbury Park Art Hut Health & Safety Team  

Finsbury Park Boats Highways  

Finsbury Park Bowls Club Neighbourhood Action Team  

Finsbury Park Café Parking Services  

Finsbury Park Sports Partnership Veolia  

Finsbury Park Trust   

Furtherfield   

Harringay Green Lanes Traders 
Association 

  

Hermitage New River Resid
[...]
proved by parkrun HQ (we have not 

historically been able to find a workable diversion around the Krankbrother site). 

 

We have previously found contractors for this event quite aggressive when we have been in the park 

taking photos to demonstrate why we are not able to go ahead. If contractors don't personally want to 

be in photographs we are happy to respond to polite requests, but aggression towards our volunteers 

(or indeed any other park user) is unpleasant and unnecessary. 

 

We note that section of carriageway between the traffic barrier at the Green Lanes entrance to the park 

and the cafe at Manor House is in moderately poor condition in some places (potholes, raised ironworks 

etc) and would be interested to know what maintenance plans are in place for this section over the 

five-year period. 

 

As ever, once the application process has been completed, please let us know what is agreed so we 

can make arrangements to cancel or go ahead as needed. 

 

    

Page 24



Appendix 2: 

Finsbury Park recognised stakeholders’ full responses to Krank Events Ltd park hire 

applications – 2024-28 

 
From:  Cllr Abela, Harringay Ward Councillor 

I am writing to you in my capacity as one of the local councillors representing Harringay ward.  
 
I am writing to express my concern about Krankbrother’s application to increase both the number of 
attendees and the number of days for its annual Krankbrother in the Park event in Finsbury Park.  

As a local councillor representing the residential streets neighbouring Finsbury Park, I receive a high 
volume of resident complaints about this event each Summer.  

Many of these resident complaints centre around the noise emanating from the event. The thudding 
of bass music in an open air venue disrupts nearby residents’ daily lives, making it difficult for them to 
rest, work, watch television or listen to the radio. The impact of this excessive noise is particularly felt 
by elderly residents in the are
[...]
ons that will be taken to minimise negative equality impacts 

(if relevant) 

o Next steps (this may include: if/when the EqIA will be refreshed, 

planned consultation, future stages of the project). 

 

The Council has received several park hire applications from Krank Events Ltd to hire part of 

Finsbury Park to stage one three-day weekend and one two-day weekend of events to take 

place in August of each year between 2024 and 2028.  

The Applicant has applied to hire a small section of carriageway and surrounding grassland 
to the north of the Park to host both weekends of events.  
 
The location provides the perfect space for the street-party style festival to take place. Much 

of the heavy infrastructure such as the stage and footfall, takes place on the carriageway, 

causing minimal damage to grass areas. It also means that vehicles involved in the build, 

break and supplies for the event have ease of access from the Endymion Road vehicle 

entrance, through to the event space, with minimal need to cross grass. 

The site location to the north of the Park and the fact that large Plane trees overhang the site, 

helps contain some sound emanating. In the years of previous operation, only a small number 

of noise complaints have been received. 

The majority of visitors to the event travel on foot or by underground, exiting at Manor House 

Tube Station. This provides ease of access into the event arena which is located a few metres 

within the Park’s Manor House gate. Egress from the event takes place in the same way, 

meaning that the majority of visitors do not pass residential properties. 

The event space has being redesigned for 2024 and beyond to take consideration of the 

proposed increase in attendee numbers, from 8,000 to 9,999 each day. The new site layout 

also offers further protection to the trees within the space, ensuring that all infrastructure is 

placed well away from tree roots.  

The total area used for these two weekends of events equates to approximately 7% of the 

Park. The remaining 93% of the Park, and all facilities, remain open to the public at all times.   

Whilst located in Haringey, Finsbury Park sits on the borders of neighbouring boroughs of 

Hackney and Islington. Therefore, recognised stakeholders also include residents’ 

associations and schools from the three boroughs, Hackney and Islington council officers, 

councillors from six adjoining wards including Hackney and Islington and all park user groups 

and leaseholders. 

An EqIA was carried out at the time of developing the Outdoor Events Policy. However, it is 

recognised that large and major events do have different site layouts and therefore could have 

Page 28



 

differing impacts on park users. To plan for and mitigate these effects, individual EqIAs for 

specific large and major event applications will assess the level of potential impact on 

recognised groups with protected characteristics. 

The proposal is for 2 consecutive weekends of events - one three-day and one two-days - to 

take place in August every year from 2024 until 2028. Krank Events Ltd has a successful 

history of organising events in the Park since the first two-day music festival held in 2018.  

Decision making process    

The Outdoor Events Policy, adopted by the Council in 2014, details the approval process for 

determining applications. The Policy requires that, where event applications are submitted, 

prior authority should be given by the Cabinet Member, if the following criteria applies:  

 events last more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance; 

 organiser occupies the site for more than 14 days including set up and take down 

periods. 

The applications being considered meet both criteria above. 

If authority is given, officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for the event 

application to progress. The event will be subject to discussions between the Applicant, the 

Safety Advisory Group and Council officers before final agreement is given. This is agreed 

through Delegated Authority, given by the Director of Environment and Resident Experience. 

In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a limited 

number of large and major events each year. Accordingly, the only other alternative option 

which would be considered would be to reject the applications. This option was rejected, on 

the grounds that the events do not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of 

the Policy for automatic refusal. 

As part of the approval process for every park hire application, the Policy stipulates the need 

for consultation to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6 of the Policy states “Consultation will involve 

all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Park Managers, Ward Councillors, Cabinet 

Member for Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other 

consultees may be added where appropriate to the specific park or open space”. 

Users of Finsbury Park come from all ages, backgrounds and abilities. The park holds a wide 

range of facilities and recreational activities, aimed at both general park users and specific 

user groups.  

However, we can infer that residents who live in the immediate area are more likely to use the 

park and be impacted by events. We also know that these impacts affect children, women and 

people with disabilities, who are vulnerable due to their protected characteristic. This 

assessment addresses the Council and event organiser’s actions, which mitigate any impact.  

The tables below summarise the demographic data for residents in Harringay, Stroud Green 

(LB Haringey); Brownswood (LB Hackney); Finsbury Park (LB Islington) wards. 

3. Consultation and engagement 

3a. How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the impact 

of the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff? Detail 

how your 
[...]
re set out within the main report at 6.33. 

The Policy allows for up to five major events (10,000 or more attendees) to take place in the 

Park in any one year, for a duration of between 1-3 days at a time. This number will not be 

exceeded. However, as these events have a capacity of less than 10,000, they are classed 

as a ‘large’ event as set out within the Policy.  

A cross-party working group has been created, attended by senior officers from Haringey, 

Hackney and Islington Councils, to focus on issues related to Finsbury Park. Officers use the 

forum to discuss potential impacts on all three boroughs.  

The Council takes extensive steps to ensure the set up and dismantling of the events are 

sufficient for the safe installation of an event area, while retaining as much public access as 

possible. The Council works closely with the event promoters months in advance of events to 

agree how a phased closure of the event space is managed as build progresses and to ensure 

that vehicle movement through the park is managed and controlled during these periods. 

These plans are shared with the Finsbury Park Event Stakeholder Group, to seek feedback 

and comments for improvement, which can be discussed in detail with the promoters.  

Parking restrictions are implemented in the park during the large and major event periods. 

Parking in the park on event days is limited to staff working at the events. Public parking is 

prohibited, with the exception of Blue Badge holders and pre-arranged parking for recognised 

Page 30



 

park stakeholder groups. The Council and event organisers ensure that parking restrictions 

are clearly communicated in advance of and throughout the period of the events.  

All event attendees are encouraged to travel to and from the events by public transport. 

4. Data and Impact Analysis 

Note: officers may want to complement their analysis with data from the State of the 

Borough and ward profiles, found here: https://www

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON Monday, 15th July, 
2024, 1:30 pm – 2:30pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Attendees  
Cllr Emily Arkell - Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure.  
Sarah Jones - Events and Partnerships Manager 
Ayshe Simsek - Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager. 
Serena Shani – Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
 
Online attendees 
Cllr Alexandra Worrell - Councillor of Stroud Green Ward  
Cllr Anna Abela - Councillor of Haringey Ward  
 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE  

 
The cabinet member referred to the filming of notice at meetings and attendees noted 
this information. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
No public questions were received within the statutory timeframe. 

 
14. PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 

TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 2024, 2025, 
2026, 2027 AND 2028  
 
The cabinet member for Culture and Leisure considered a report which sought approval for the hire of 

Finsbury Park to stage two multi-event weekends each year for a five-year period.  

Cllr Worrell and Cllr Abela joined the meeting online and asked questions on the report and decision. 

The following was noted: 



 

 

 Regarding fee changes for the hire of the park over the proposed five-year hire period, 

it was explained that the hirer will be charged in line with inflation. The Council’s fees 

and charges policy and meant that hire fees are reviewed each year and changes 

agreed by Cabinet.  

 There were several clauses in the contract that described grounds for termination. This 

information was commercially sensitive, but assurance was provided that these were 

standard clauses to protect the legal position of the council. 

 The hirer had specific contractual responsibilities regarding the environment, and this 

was part of the Event Management Planning Strategy. Post- event analysis would 

assess if any damage was caused to the environment. All concerns and issues would be 

picked up at an operational level and dealt with accordingly.  

 Regarding the decision’s classification as a 'Non-Key Decision' in view of the decision 

impacting more than one ward. It was noted that legal advice had previously been 

sought on this matter. Technically, the event only sat in one ward. Although there was 

an effect on other wards, this was considered temporary and therefore did not meet 

the criteria. There have been consultations with other recognised stakeholders within 

all surrounding wards and boroughs regarding the event, and these responses were 

included in the decision-making reports to inform the decision. 

 In response to the increased capacity offered to Krank Events and the value for money 

the council would receive, it was noted that this was only a 2% increase from 5% of 

the park to 7%. This meeting could not comment on the discussions held at Licensing 

committee on the increased footprint. Assurance was provided that the layout of the 

site for the event recognised the tree space. It was noted that the slightly increased 

area also relieves some pressure on the trees in this vicinity. Cllr Arkell advised that the 

charging structure was agreed by Cabinet and the charge for the site will reflect the 

number of tickets sold. With the increase in capacity more tickets would be sold and 

thus a good return would be likely. 

 A question was then raised about ecology monitoring. It was noted that Hirers were 

required to follow the Biodiversity Review guidance as well as sections of the contract 

on the protection of trees. Until the full Biodiversity Review had been agreed, the 

hirers had employed an Ecologist to make sure that the roots of trees were not 

inadvertently damaged. A Conservation Officer would also be onsite to make sure the 

hirers are keeping to council expectations.  

 The availability of locally sourced produce at the event was also queried, as well as the 

chance of local employment opportunities.  Sarah Jones said she would follow up with 

her team to see if there have been any improvements in the use of locally sourced 

foods. Cllr Arkell would investigate further on the provision of local employment 

opportunities at the event.  

 

See Addendum for responses to questions from Cllr Rossetti provided in writing. 

No further questions. 

 

RESOLVED.  

Pursuant to contract standing order 16.02, to authorise the Director of Environment and Resident 

Experience. 1)To approve conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the Applicants 

(for the events detailed in the report) and 2) To agree the park, hire terms and conditions to hire 



 

 

Finsbury Park to the Applicant for events provided that the Director of Environment and Resident 

Experience is satisfied with the terms of any proposed agreements and permissions.  

 

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
To exclude the Press and Public.  

 
17. EXEMPT PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE 

FINSBURY PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 AND 2028  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities and Leisure considered the exempt information.  

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of exempt urgent business.   

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

 

 

 

Addendum: Questions from Cllr Rossetti and Responses from Sarah Jones. 

Q: How many major events a year will there be if this application is successful? 

Response: The Outdoor Events Policy states that an event which has between 2,001 

and 10,000 daily attendees is classified as a ‘large’ event. This application meets that 

criterion. The Policy also states that Finsbury Park can host up to five, three-day 

weekends of major events in any one year. These cannot take place during the school 

summer holidays. The council currently has two, three-day weekends of major events 

scheduled in Finsbury Park.   

 



 

 

Q: Section 6.31 states that the number of major events can be increased to more 

than 5 a year if there's local support. How has the Council gathered residents 

feedback on this application? 'Stakeholders' consulted did not include 

residents. Why is that? And why Haringey has not considered setting up a 

Commonplace map to consult residents on this application? 

Response: Five weekends of major events in one year, has only happened once in 

2018. The council has never had to consider any more than this so section 6.31 does 

not apply. Event applications are assessed using criteria set out within the Outdoor 

Events Policy. This states that recognised stakeholders should be consulted on all 

applications. All feedback received from recognised stakeholders as part of the 

application process, has been included as an appendices to the Krank Events report, 

along with officer responses. 

  
 

 


